il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From August 18 to 21, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,226 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be
representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3
percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 40 (<40) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<40 subgroups because the sample is too small to have
statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup.
Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,226 unless otherwise specified.

[1] [This question was only asked to voters who self-identify as Republicans.]

How do you most identify? (N=452)

E:,Tjgﬁ?af BEEEE] 12 12| 12| 12| 10| 13| 10| 17| 12 100 0 0 0
Conservative Republican 34 34 31 37 26 37 37 27 33 0 100 0 0
Libertarian Republican 4 4 3 5 8 2 4 4 3 0 0 0 0
Moderate Republican 21 21 24 16 22 20 21 19 20 0 0 100 0
Nationalist Republican 2 2 1| 3 3 1 2 1 2 0 0 0 0
None of these 2 2 3 1 6 1 3 0 3 0 0 0 0
Populist Republican 1 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Traditionalist Republican 9 9 8 9 9 8 7 13 9 0 0 0 0
Trump or MAGA Republican 16 16 17 15 14 17 15 17 17 0 0 0 100
Weighted N 452 452 242 210 124 328 313 140 400 56 153 94 72
[2] [Split A]

Do you think that the 2024 presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump? (N=606)

Response Topline Democrat '"de"e';:er:';’ Third Rleif::' Female Male U""‘;E' 45+ cO?::ge College B'a;';:’e"ra::“a" White Latino/a C::;:L‘:ia::‘r’f R':::;:;‘:n
Yes 35 25 31 48 30 41 33| 36 38 31 34 36 40 56 25
No 19 21 19 16 20 18 20 18 18 20 22 18 19 12 31
Too soon to tell 46 54 50 36 50 42 47 46 44 49 44 47 42 31 43
Weighted N 606 212 172 222 324 282 207 399 388 218 66 440 70 72 48
[3]1 [Split B]

If you had to guess, which candidates do you think will compete against each other in the 2024 U.S. presidential general election? (N=678)

Inde- Repub Und N Black or c ti Moderate
Response Topline Democrat pendent/ I.epu Female Male ::r 45+ c "° College African White Latino/a :nse;\:-a ve Repub-
Third party ican oflege American epublican lican

It will be between Joe Biden and Donald Trump 32 32 30 33 28 37 27 35 30 35 32 33 30 36 34
It will be Joe Biden vs. another Republican candidate 28 a1 3 19 31 25 35 24 26 33 25 26 38 15 39
other than Donald Trump
It will be Donald Trump vs. another Democratic
il Ele eifiar e e S 14 2 16 24 13| 15| 12| 15 16 10 7 16 (N 27 10
It will be a Democratic candidate other than Joe
Biden vs. a Republican candidate other than Donald 15 16 6 14 16 14 16 15 16 14 22 14 12 I (N
Trump
Don't know 11 8 16 9 12| 9 9| 1 12 8 14 10 9 10 7
Weighted N 618 231 154 233 331 287 222 396 396 222 68 449 85 80 48
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[4] This week, former President Donald Trump was indicted in Fulton County, Georgia on 41 counts, including racketeering, for conspiring to overturn the 2020

presidential election results in Georgia.

Do you approve or disapprove of the jury's decision to indict Donald Trump?

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly approve 43 79
Somewhat approve 11 9
Spmewhat 10 5
disapprove
Strongly disapprove 30 3
Don't know 6 4
APPROVE (TOTAL) 54 88
DISAPPROVE
(TOTAL) 40 8
APPROVE (NET) +14 +80
Weighted N 1,226 450

Independent /
Third party

41
16

26

57

34

+23
324

Repub
lican

16

59

18

75

-57
452

Female Male

46 40
13 9
91 11
25 35
7 6
59 49
34 46
+25 +3
656 570

Under
45

45+

45 42
16 8
12( 9
19 36
8 5
61 50
31 45
+30 +5
433 793

No
College
38
10
12

34
7
48

46

+2
786

College Asian

52
13

22

65

29

+36
440

46
24

10

12
9
70

22

+48

[5]1 Former President Trump has been indicted in Fulton County, Georgia on 41 counts, including racketeering, for conspiring to overturn the 2020 presidential

election results in Georgia.

When thinking about this, which of the following comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

The charges are appropriate

to hold Trump accountable >3
The charges are politically

) 41
driven to attack Trump
Don't know 6
Weighted N 1,226
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Topline Democrat

Inde-
pendent /
Third party
89 56
7 36
4 8
450 324

leepub Female
ican

15 58

79 35

6 6

452 656

Male

47

48

570

Under

45

61

31

433

45+

49

47

793

No
College

47

47

786

College Asian

63

32

440

Trump

Black or Christian or I ti Moderate or
African White Latino/a  Evangelical ;nse:’\ll_a ve Repub- MAGA
American Republican epublican lican Repub-

lican
63 40 47 6 5 23 1
12 1" 7 6 7 13 1
11 10 (N 9 16 26 6
9 34 25 66 67 32 89
5 6 10 12 4 5 2
75 51 54 12 12 36 2
20 44 36 75 83 58 95
+55  +7  +18 -63 =71 -22  -93
134 891 160 56 153 94 72
Christian Trtimp

Black or E °r e . Moderate or
African  White Latino/a " orec 2 "se:":.‘"""e Repub-  MAGA
American ‘ca epublican lican Repub
S lican

lican

69 72 48 61 "1 11 34 1
19 20 47 30 84 85 60 96
12 8 4 9 5 4 6 3
50 134 891 160 56 153 94 72



[6] Former President Trump has now been indicted four times.

Which indictment do you think is the most serious?

Response

Indicted for allegedly participating
in a wide-ranging conspiracy,
including pressuring public
officials, to overturn the results of
the 2020 presidential election in
Georgia

Indicted for allegedly using
dishonesty and fraud to obstruct
and overturn the results of the
2020 presidential election leading
up to the January 6, 2021,
insurrection at the US Capitol

Indicted for allegedly storing
classified documents at his Florida
resort, Mar-a-Lago, refusing to
return them to the FBI and the
National Archives, and obstructing
the investigation into his handling
of these documents

Indicted for allegedly falsifying
business records related to hush
money payments he made
through his allies to hide
extramarital affairs in the weeks
before the 2016 election

Not sure

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

36

23

1,226

20

55

450

Inde-

pendent Repub

/ Third
party

31

24
324

lican

20

39

452

Female Male

16 18
39 33
14 17
8 8
23 23
656 570

34

17

19

433

37

14

26
793

[+]
College

33

17

26
786

College

42

18

440

Christian
Black or Eva(:gel-
Asian  African White Latino/a (=
American ‘a
Repub-
lican
19 17 17 20 15
40 45 35 28 14
15 15 15 19 18
6 8 8 11 6
20 15 25 21 47
50 134 891 160 56

Conservative
Republican

11

23

17

(N

37
153

Moderate
Repub-
lican

12

31

14

15

28

94

Trump

MAGA
Repub
lican

13

12

13

57
72

[71 When thinking about former President Donald Trump's indictments, do you think this will hurt or help his chances in the upcoming Republican presidential

primary election?

Response Topline Democrat
Helps a lot 14 3
Helps somewhat 16 13
Hurts somewhat 28 25
Hurts a lot 26 42
Doesn't help or hurt 17 17
Weighted N 1,226 450

Independent /
Third party

14
14
31
23
18
324

Repub
lican
24
20
28
12
16
452

Female Male

9 19
1220
32 22
28 24
191 15

656 570

e
9 16

14 17
29 27
31 23
16 17
433 793

o
College

17
15
25
25
18
786

College Asian

9
18
31
27
15

440

22
34
33

Black or
African White Latino/a
American
7 16 12
13 16 17
20 30 22
36 23 31
25 15 17
134 891 160

Christian or
Evangelical
Republican

21
20
29
14
16
56

Conservative
Republican

26
23
30
10
11
153

Moderate
Repub-
lican

18
33
24
19
94

[81 When thinking about former President Donald Trump's indictments, do you think this will hurt or help his chances in the November 2024 presidential

election?
Response Topline Democrat
Helps a lot 14 3
Helps somewhat 13 8
Hurts somewhat 28 27
Hurts a lot 29 47
Doesn't help or hurt 16 14
Weighted N 1,226 450
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Independent /
Third party

13
14
28
26
19
324

Repub
lican

26

17

28

13

16
452

Female Male

10 18
11 16
30 25
30 28
18 14
656 570

D
12 15
12 13
27 28
32 27
16 16

433 793

o
College

17
13
25
27
18
786

College Asian

9
13
32
32
13

440

2
12
16
42
28
50

Black or
African White Latino/a
American
8 16 16
10 13 1
20 31 22
38 26 35
23 14 17
134 891 160

Christian or
Evangelical
Republican

27
17
30
14
12
56

Conservative
Republican

24
20
26
13
17
153

Moderate
Repub-
lican

18
34
25
15
94

Trump
MAGA

Repub-
lican

44
22
15

18
72

Trump
MAGA

Repub-
lican

50
13
18

19
72



il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From August 17 to 18, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,235 likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,235 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

— Cutting funding for Social Security and Medicare

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

12
74

10
86
=76

1,235

10
78

88
=79
482

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

5

5
13
72
5
10
85
=75
300

Repub
lican

454

Female

13
75

00

88
-80
661

Male

10
72

13
82
-69
574

[2] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

— Restricting access to abortion pills like mifepristone

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

17
15
16
43
10
32
59
=27

1,235

6
12
13
63

18
76
-58
482

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

15
11
19
43
12
26
62

-36

300

Repub
lican

30
20
18
21
11
50
39
+11

454

Female

15
13
14
48
10
28
62
-34
661

Male

19
17
18
36
10
36
54
-18
574

Under

11
19
55

19
74
=55
447

Under
45

17
15
15
45
9
32
60
-28
447

93
-88
788

45+

17
14
17
42
10
31
59

-28

788

No
College

76

10
85
=75
791

No
College

17
15
18
40
11
32
58

-26

791

College

17
70

10
87

443

College

18
14
13
48
7
32
61
-29
443

Asian

16
69

85
=77

51

Asian

9
9
19
53
10
18
72
-54
51

Black or
African
American

6

9

8
68
9
15
76
-61
135

Black or
African
American

9
12
19
47
13
21
66

45

135

White Latino/a

4 7

4 9
12 15
76 63
3 5

8 16
88 78
-80 -62
897 161

White Latino/a

19 13
15 17
16 14
41 43
9 12
34 30
57 57
-23 =27
897 161



[31 Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

— Restricting access to transgender medical care

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

23

16
16
33

13
39

49
-10
1,235

8

17
53

19
70
=51
482

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

19
17
16
33
15
36
49
-13
300

Repub

. Female Male
lican

41 18 28
20 14 17
15 17 15
11 37 28
14 14 12
61 32 45
26 54 43
+35 22 +2
454 661 574

[4] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

Under
45

17
13
19
36
14
30
55
=25

45+

26
17
14
31
12
43
45
-2

447 788

— Forcing Ukraine to give up territory to reach a peace settlement with Russia

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

12
20

39

20

21
59
-38
1,235

18
51
14
17
69
-52
482

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

11
10
21
38
20
21
59
-38
300

Repub

. Female Male
lican

11 7 12
14 11 13
22 20 21
26 40 38
26 23 16
25 18 25
48 60 59
-23 -42 -34
454 661 574

Under
45

11
16
22
31
20
27
53
-26

45+

8

9
19
43
20
17
62

-45

447 788

No
College

23
15
16
31
15
38
47
-9
791

No
College

9
12
19
38
22
21
57

-36
791

College

22
16
16
36
10
38
52

-14

443

College

11
23
41
16
20
64
-44

443

Asian

9
14
27
36
13
23
63

51

Asian

10
20
39
24
18
59
-41

51

Black or
African
American

10
15
15
41
18
25
56
-31
135

Black or
African
American

6
19
16
41
19
25
57

-32
135

White

25
16
15
32
12
41
47
-6
897

White

9
10
21
40
19
19
61

897

Latino/a

23
14
18
32
13
37
50

-13

161

Latino/a

11
19
15
32
22
30
47
=17

161



[5]1 Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

— Authorizing the use of deadly force against migrants breaking through border barriers

Response Topline Democrat peLn::r;tl lec'::‘b Female Male U""‘;er 45+ Coll\::ge College Asian E\I?r?:a?-nr White Latino/a
Third party American

Strongly support 19 8 16 33 14 25 13 22 19 18 9 7 22 12
Somewhat support 18 11 17 27 18 19 18 19 20 16 18 15 20 13
Somewhat oppose 18 17 20 17 17 18 17 18 18 17 14 18 18 16
Strongly oppose 37 58 36 15 42 32 42 34 35 41 44 44 34 49
Don't know 8 6 11 9 of 7| 10 7 9 8 15 15 7 10
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 37 19 33 60 32 44 31 41 39 34 27 22 42 25
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 55 75 56 32 59 50 59 52 53 58 58 62 52 65
SUPPORT (NET) -18 -56 -23 +28 -27 -6 -28 -11 -14 -24 -31 -40 -10 -40
Weighted N 1,235 482 300 454 661 574 447 788 791 443 51 135 897 161

[6] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

— Allowing people to carry concealed guns without a permit

Response Topline Democrat peLn::l;tl lec'::‘b Female Male U';ie" 45+ Coll\::ge College Asian I:\Ifar?:a:r White Latino/a
Third party American

Strongly support 15 7 15 25 10 22 15 16 16 15 8 6 16 20
Somewhat support 12 6 13 17 M1 12 14 10 12 11 9 9 13 15
Somewhat oppose 14 10 14 19 15 13 13 15 15 13 10 14 15 12
Strongly oppose 52 71 52 32 58 46 49 54 50 57 62 58 51 45
Don't know 6 6 7 6 6 6 8 5 7 4 11 13 4 9
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 27 13 28 42 21 34 29 26 28 26 17 15 29 35
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 66 81 66 51 73 59 62 69 65 70 72 72 66 57
SUPPORT (NET) -39 -68 -38 -9 -52 -25 -33 -43 -37 -44 -55 -57 -37 22
Weighted N 1,235 482 300 454 661 574 447 788 791 443 51 135 897 161
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