ш DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From August 18 to 21, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,226 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 40 (<40) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<40 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,226 unless otherwise specified.

[1] [This question was only asked to voters who self-identify as Republicans.]

How do you most identify? (N=452)

Response	Topline	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	White	Christian or Evangelical Republican	Conservative Republican	Moderate Repub- lican	Trump or MAGA Republican
Christian or Evangelical Republican	12	12	12	12	10	13	10	17	12	100	0	0	0
Conservative Republican	34	34	31	37	26	37	37	27	33	0	100	0	0
Libertarian Republican	4	4	3	5	8	2	4	4	3	0	0	0	0
Moderate Republican	21	21	24	16	22	20	21	19	20	0	0	100	0
Nationalist Republican	2	2	1	3	3	1	2	1	2	0	0	0	0
None of these	2	2	3	1	6	1	3	0	3	0	0	0	0
Populist Republican	1	1	0	1	2	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0
Traditionalist Republican	9	9	8	9	9	8	7	13	9	0	0	0	0
Trump or MAGA Republican	16	16	17	15	14	17	15	17	17	0	0	0	100
Weighted N	452	452	242	210	124	328	313	140	400	56	153	94	72

[2] [Split A]

Do you think that the 2024 presidential election will be between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump? (N=606)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	Conservative Republican	Moderate Republican
Yes	35	25	31	48	30	41	33	36	38	31	34	36	40	56	25
No	19	21	19	16	20	18	20	18	18	20	22	18	19	12	31
Too soon to tell	46	54	50	36	50	42	47	46	44	49	44	47	42	31	43
Weighted N	606	212	172	222	324	282	207	399	388	218	66	440	70	72	48

[3] [Split B]

If you had to guess, which candidates do you think will compete against each other in the 2024 U.S. presidential general election? (N=618)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	Conservative Republican	Moderate Repub- lican
It will be between Joe Biden and Donald Trump	32	32	30	33	28	37	27	35	30	35	32	33	30	36	34
It will be Joe Biden vs. another Republican candidate other than Donald Trump	28	41	23	19	31	25	35	24	26	33	25	26	38	15	39
It will be Donald Trump vs. another Democratic candidate other than Joe Biden	14	2	16	24	13	15	12	15	16	10	7	16	11	27	10
It will be a Democratic candidate other than Joe Biden vs. a Republican candidate other than Donald Trump	15	16	16	14	16	14	16	15	16	14	22	14	12	11	11
Don't know	11	8	16	9	12	9	9	11	12	8	14	10	9	10	7
Weighted N	618	231	154	233	331	287	222	396	396	222	68	449	85	80	48

[4] This week, former President Donald Trump was indicted in Fulton County, Georgia on 41 counts, including racketeering, for conspiring to overturn the 2020 presidential election results in Georgia.

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	Christian or Evangelical Republican	Conservative Republican	Moderate Repub- lican	Trump or MAGA Repub- lican
Strongly approve	43	79	41	9	46	40	45	42	38	52	46	63	40	47	6	5	23	1
Somewhat approve	11	9	16	9	13	9	16	8	10	13	24	12	11	7	6	7	13	1
Somewhat disapprove	10	5	8	16	9	11	12	9	12	7	10	11	10	11	9	16	26	6
Strongly disapprove	30	3	26	59	25	35	19	36	34	22	12	9	34	25	66	67	32	89
Don't know	6	4	9	7	7	6	8	5	7	5	9	5	6	10	12	4	5	2
APPROVE (TOTAL)	54	88	57	18	59	49	61	50	48	65	70	75	51	54	12	12	36	2
DISAPPROVE (TOTAL)	40	8	34	75	34	46	31	45	46	29	22	20	44	36	75	83	58	95
APPROVE (NET)	+14	+80	+23	-57	+25	+3	+30	+5	+2	+36	+48	+55	+7	+18	-63	-71	-22	-93
Weighted N	1,226	450	324	452	656	570	433	793	786	440	50	134	891	160	56	153	94	72

Do you approve or disapprove of the jury's decision to indict Donald Trump?

[5] Former President Trump has been indicted in Fulton County, Georgia on 41 counts, including racketeering, for conspiring to overturn the 2020 presidential election results in Georgia.

When thinking about this, which of the following comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	Christian or Evangel- ical Repub- lican	Conservative Republican	Moderate Repub- lican	Trump or MAGA Repub lican
The charges are appropriate to hold Trump accountable	53	89	56	15	58	47	61	49	47	63	69	72	48	61	11	11	34	1
The charges are politically driven to attack Trump	41	7	36	79	35	48	31	47	47	32	19	20	47	30	84	85	60	96
Don't know	6	4	8	6	6	5	9	4	6	5	12	8	4	9	5	4	6	3
Weighted N	1,226	450	324	452	656	570	433	793	786	440	50	134	891	160	56	153	94	72

[6] Former President Trump has now been indicted four times.

Which indictment do you think is the **most** serious?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	Christian or Evangel- ical Repub- lican	Conservative Republican	Moderate Repub- lican	Trump or MAGA Repub lican
Indicted for allegedly participating in a wide-ranging conspiracy, including pressuring public officials, to overturn the results of the 2020 presidential election in Georgia	17	20	17	14	16	18	17	17	16	19	19	17	17	20	15	11	12	13
Indicted for allegedly using dishonesty and fraud to obstruct and overturn the results of the 2020 presidential election leading up to the January 6, 2021, insurrection at the US Capitol	36	55	31	20	39	33	34	37	33	42	40	45	35	28	14	23	31	5
Indicted for allegedly storing classified documents at his Florida resort, Mar-a-Lago, refusing to return them to the FBI and the National Archives, and obstructing the investigation into his handling of these documents	15	14	18	15	14	17	17	14	17	13	15	15	15	19	18	17	14	12
Indicted for allegedly falsifying business records related to hush money payments he made through his allies to hide extramarital affairs in the weeks before the 2016 election	8	4	9	11	8	8	12	6	9	7	6	8	8	11	6	11	15	13
Not sure	23	7	24	39	23	23	19	26	26	18	20	15	25	21	47	37	28	57
Weighted N	1,226	450	324	452	656	570	433	793	786	440	50	134	891	160	56	153	94	72

[7] When thinking about former President Donald Trump's indictments, do you think this will hurt or help his chances in the upcoming **Republican presidential** primary election?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	Christian or Evangelical Republican	Conservative Republican	Moderate Repub- lican	Trump or MAGA Repub- lican
Helps a lot	14	3	14	24	9	19	9	16	17	9	2	7	16	12	21	26	7	44
Helps somewhat	16	13	14	20	12	20	14	17	15	18	9	13	16	17	20	23	18	22
Hurts somewhat	28	25	31	28	32	22	29	27	25	31	22	20	30	22	29	30	33	15
Hurts a lot	26	42	23	12	28	24	31	23	25	27	34	36	23	31	14	10	24	0
Doesn't help or hurt	17	17	18	16	19	15	16	17	18	15	33	25	15	17	16	11	19	18
Weighted N	1,226	450	324	452	656	570	433	793	786	440	50	134	891	160	56	153	94	72

[8] When thinking about former President Donald Trump's indictments, do you think this will hurt or help his chances in the **November 2024 presidential** election?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a	Christian or Evangelical Republican	Conservative Republican	Moderate Repub- lican	Trump or MAGA Repub- lican
Helps a lot	14	3	13	26	10	18	12	15	17	9	2	8	16	16	27	24	8	50
Helps somewhat	13	8	14	17	11	16	12	13	13	13	12	10	13	11	17	20	18	13
Hurts somewhat	28	27	28	28	30	25	27	28	25	32	16	20	31	22	30	26	34	18
Hurts a lot	29	47	26	13	30	28	32	27	27	32	42	38	26	35	14	13	25	0
Doesn't help or hurt	16	14	19	16	18	14	16	16	18	13	28	23	14	17	12	17	15	19
Weighted N	1,226	450	324	452	656	570	433	793	786	440	50	134	891	160	56	153	94	72

ш DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From August 17 to 18, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,235 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,235 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

— Cutting	funding	for	Social	Socurity	bac	Modicaro
— Culling	Tunuing	101	SOCIAI	Security	anu	ivieuicare

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a
Strongly support	5	5	5	4	3	7	8	3	4	6	1	6	4	7
Somewhat support	5	4	5	7	5	6	11	2	6	4	7	9	4	9
Somewhat oppose	12	10	13	13	13	10	19	8	9	17	16	8	12	15
Strongly oppose	74	78	72	71	75	72	55	85	76	70	69	68	76	63
Don't know	4	3	5	5	4	5	7	3	5	3	7	9	3	5
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	10	9	10	11	8	13	19	5	10	10	8	15	8	16
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	86	88	85	84	88	82	74	93	85	87	85	76	88	78
SUPPORT (NET)	-76	-79	-75	-73	-80	-69	-55	-88	-75	-77	-77	-61	-80	-62
Weighted N	1,235	482	300	454	661	574	447	788	791	443	51	135	897	161

[2] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

- Restricting access to abortion pills like mifepristone

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a
Strongly support	17	6	15	30	15	19	17	17	17	18	9	9	19	13
Somewhat support	15	12	11	20	13	17	15	14	15	14	9	12	15	17
Somewhat oppose	16	13	19	18	14	18	15	17	18	13	19	19	16	14
Strongly oppose	43	63	43	21	48	36	45	42	40	48	53	47	41	43
Don't know	10	7	12	11	10	10	9	10	11	7	10	13	9	12
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	32	18	26	50	28	36	32	31	32	32	18	21	34	30
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	59	76	62	39	62	54	60	59	58	61	72	66	57	57
SUPPORT (NET)	-27	-58	-36	+11	-34	-18	-28	-28	-26	-29	-54	-45	-23	-27
Weighted N	1,235	482	300	454	661	574	447	788	791	443	51	135	897	161

[3] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a
Strongly support	23	8	19	41	18	28	17	26	23	22	9	10	25	23
Somewhat support	16	11	17	20	14	17	13	17	15	16	14	15	16	14
Somewhat oppose	16	17	16	15	17	15	19	14	16	16	27	15	15	18
Strongly oppose	33	53	33	11	37	28	36	31	31	36	36	41	32	32
Don't know	13	11	15	14	14	12	14	12	15	10	13	18	12	13
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	39	19	36	61	32	45	30	43	38	38	23	25	41	37
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	49	70	49	26	54	43	55	45	47	52	63	56	47	50
SUPPORT (NET)	-10	-51	-13	+35	-22	+2	-25	-2	-9	-14	-40	-31	-6	-13
Weighted N	1,235	482	300	454	661	574	447	788	791	443	51	135	897	161

- Restricting access to transgender medical care

[4] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

- Forcing Ukraine to give up territory to reach a peace settlement with Russia

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a
Strongly support	9	6	11	11	7	12	11	8	9	9	8	6	9	11
Somewhat support	12	11	10	14	11	13	16	9	12	11	10	19	10	19
Somewhat oppose	20	18	21	22	20	21	22	19	19	23	20	16	21	15
Strongly oppose	39	51	38	26	40	38	31	43	38	41	39	41	40	32
Don't know	20	14	20	26	23	16	20	20	22	16	24	19	19	22
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	21	17	21	25	18	25	27	17	21	20	18	25	19	30
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	59	69	59	48	60	59	53	62	57	64	59	57	61	47
SUPPORT (NET)	-38	-52	-38	-23	-42	-34	-26	-45	-36	-44	-41	-32	-42	-17
Weighted N	1,235	482	300	454	661	574	447	788	791	443	51	135	897	161

[5] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a
Strongly support	19	8	16	33	14	25	13	22	19	18	9	7	22	12
Somewhat support	18	11	17	27	18	19	18	19	20	16	18	15	20	13
Somewhat oppose	18	17	20	17	17	18	17	18	18	17	14	18	18	16
Strongly oppose	37	58	36	15	42	32	42	34	35	41	44	44	34	49
Don't know	8	6	11	9	9	7	10	7	9	8	15	15	7	10
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	37	19	33	60	32	44	31	41	39	34	27	22	42	25
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	55	75	56	32	59	50	59	52	53	58	58	62	52	65
SUPPORT (NET)	-18	-56	-23	+28	-27	-6	-28	-11	-14	-24	-31	-40	-10	-40
Weighted N	1,235	482	300	454	661	574	447	788	791	443	51	135	897	161

— Authorizing the use of deadly force against migrants breaking through border barriers

[6] Do you support or oppose the following proposed policies?

- Allowing people to carry concealed guns without a permit

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	White	Latino/a
Strongly support	15	7	15	25	10	22	15	16	16	15	8	6	16	20
Somewhat support	12	6	13	17	11	12	14	10	12	11	9	9	13	15
Somewhat oppose	14	10	14	19	15	13	13	15	15	13	10	14	15	12
Strongly oppose	52	71	52	32	58	46	49	54	50	57	62	58	51	45
Don't know	6	6	7	6	6	6	8	5	7	4	11	13	4	9
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	27	13	28	42	21	34	29	26	28	26	17	15	29	35
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	66	81	66	51	73	59	62	69	65	70	72	72	66	57
SUPPORT (NET)	-39	-68	-38	-9	-52	-25	-33	-43	-37	-44	-55	-57	-37	-22
Weighted N	1,235	482	300	454	661	574	447	788	791	443	51	135	897	161